Montana Water Court PO Box 1389 Bozeman, MT 59771-1389 (406) 586-4364 1-800-624-3270 watercourt@mt.gov FILEED 10/25/2023 Sara Calkins CLERK Montana Water Court STATE OF MONTANA By: D'Ann CIGLER 41N-0418-R-2023 White, Eugene 11.00

IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA UPPER MISSOURI DIVISION WILLOW CREEK BASIN (41N) PRELIMINARY DECREE

CLAIMANT: Sisk Ranch, Inc.

CASE: 41N-0418-R-2023 41N 153351-00

OBJECTOR: USA (Dept of Interior Bureau of Reclamation)

NOTICE OF FILING OF MASTER'S REPORT

This Master's Report was filed with the Montana Water Court on the above stamped date. <u>Please review this report carefully.</u>

You may file a written objection to this Master's Report within **10 days** of the stamped date if you disagree or find errors with the Master's findings of fact, conclusions of law, or recommendations. Rule 23, W.R.Adj.R. If the Master's Report was mailed to you, the Montana Rules of Civil Procedure allow an additional 3 days be added to the 10-day objection period. Rule 6(d), M.R.Civ.P. If you file an objection, you must serve a copy of the objection to all parties on the service list found at the end of the Master's Report. The original objection and a certificate of mailing to all parties on the service list must be filed with the Water Court.

If you do not file a timely objection, the Water Court will conclude that you agree with the content of this Master's Report.

MASTER'S REPORT

All water right claims that appeared in the Preliminary Decree for Willow Creek (Basin 41N) were subject to "issue remarks" resulting from pre-decree examination by the DNRC, objections, and counterobjections. Claim 41N 153351-00 received an objection from the United States Bureau of Reclamation ("BOR").

Claim 41N 153351-00 was consolidated into Case 41N-0418-R-2023 and a filing deadline was issued by the Water Court to resolve the objection.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On August 28, 2023, claimant Sisk Ranch, Inc. filed a *Motion to Amend* water right claim 41N 153351-00. The *Motion* proposes the following modifications to the claim to resolve the objection:

Source Name:	Unnamed	Tributaries	of Willow	Creek
--------------	---------	-------------	-----------	-------

Source Type: Surface Water

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

ID 1	Govt Lot	<u>Qtr Se</u> N2NE			<u>Sec</u> 23	<u>Twp</u> 31N	<u>Rge</u> 3E	<u>County</u> TOOLE
	Period of Diversion Diversion Means:	:		IARY 1 STOCK				
2		NWN	WSE		23	31N	3E	TOOLE
	Period of Diversion Diversion Means:	•		IARY 1 STOCK				URCE
3		S2NV	VSE	23	31N	3E	τοοι	_E
	Period of Diversion Diversion Means:	:		IARY 1 STOCK				

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

<u>ID</u> 4	Govt Lot	<u>Qtr So</u> SWN		<u>Sec</u> 25	<u>Twp</u> 31N	<u>Rge</u> 3E	<u>County</u> TOOLE
	Period of Diversior Diversion Means:	1:	JANUARY 1 LIVESTOCH				
5		S2NV	VNW	25	31N	3E	TOOLE
	Period of Diversior Diversion Means:	1:	JANUARY 1 LIVESTOCH				
6		NWN	WNW	25	31N	3E	TOOLE
	Period of Diversior Diversion Means:	1:	JANUARY 1 LIVESTOCH				
Place of Use:							

<u>ID</u> 1 2 3 4 5	Acres Govt Lot Qtr Sec N2NE NWNWSE S2NWSE SWNW S2NWW	23	31N 3 31N 3 31N 3 31N 3	RgeCountyBETOOLEBETOOLEBETOOLEBETOOLEBETOOLE
	S2NWNW	25	31N 3	BE TOOLE
6	NWNWNW	25	31N 3	BE TOOLE

2. On August 29, 2023, objector BOR filed a *Notice of Resolution of Objections*. The *Notice* states that, "the amendments specified in the Motion to Amend resolve the United States' objections to Claim No. 41N 153351-00."

PRINCIPLES OF LAW

1. The Water Court may use information submitted by the DNRC, the Statement of Claim, and any other data obtained by the Court to evaluate a water right. Sections 85-2-227, -231(2), MCA.

.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The information in the record is sufficient to resolve the objection to the claim. Based on the information contained in the Claimant's *Motion to Amend*, and the *Notice of Resolution of Objections* filed by objector BOR, the claim should be modified as described in Finding of Fact No. 1 and the BOR's objection should be considered resolved.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, this Water Master recommends that the Court adopt the changes as outlined in Finding of Fact No. 1.

A post decree abstract of the water right claim reflecting the recommended changes is attached to this Report.

ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND DATED BELOW.

Service Via Electronic Mail:

Judith E. Coleman Trial Attorney US Dept of Justice, ENRD-NRS PO Box 7611 Washington, DC 20044-7611 (202) 514-3553 judith.coleman@usdoj.gov MontanaBasins.ENRD@USDOJ.GOV

Katie Kuhr Bosch Kuhr Dugdale Martin & Kaze Pllp P.O. Box 7152 Havre, MT 59501-7152 kkuhr@bkbdlaw.org

\JUDHLNSRV-DATA\Share\JUDGALH2OSRV (Datavol)\Share\WC-BASIN FOLDERS\41N PD\41N Cases\418\41N-0418-R-2023 MR (single claim, response resolves objections and IRs) 10-6-23 jbc.docx

POST DECREE

ABSTRACT OF WATER RIGHT CLAIM

WILLOW CREEK

BASIN 41N

Water Right Number:	41N 15335	51-00 STA	TEMENT	OF CLA	MM		
	Version:	3 POS ⁻	DECREE				
		Status:	ACTIVE				
Owners:	SISK RANG PO BOX 16 GALATA, N	3					
Priority Date:	DECEMBE	R 31, 1900					
Type of Historical Right:	USE						
Purpose (use):	STOCK						
Flow Rate:	OF STOCK	DRINKING RATE IS L	DIRECTL	Y FRO	M THE S	SOURC	BECAUSE THIS USE CONSISTS E, OR FROM A DITCH SYSTEM. JNT HISTORICALLY NECESSARY
Volume:	STOCK WA	ATERING F MAL UNITS	URPOSES SHALL BE	S AT T⊢ E BASE	IE RATE D ON RI	OF 30 EASON	NSUMPTIVELY USED FOR GALLONS PER DAY PER ANIMAL ABLE CARRYING CAPACITY AND WATER SOURCE.
Source Name:	UNNAMED	TRIBUTA	RY OF WIL	LOW C	REEK		
Source Type:	SURF	ACE WATE	R				
Point of Diversion and Mean	s of Diversion	:					
ID	<u>Govt Lo</u>	<u>t</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>
1			N2NE	23	31N	3E	TOOLE
Period of Diversion:	JANUARY						
Diversion Means:	LIVESTOC				. (N)	. -	
2 Period of Diversion:	JANUARY		NWSE	23	31N	3E	TOOLE
			_				
Diversion Means:	LIVESTOC				0411	25	
3 Period of Diversion:	JANUARY	-	2NWSE	23	31N	3E	TOOLE
renou or Diversion.	0/ 11 0/ 11 11		-MRER 31				
Diversion Means:	LIVESTOC						
Diversion Means:	LIVESTOC	K DIRECT	FROM SO		31N	ЗE	
Diversion Means: 4 Period of Diversion:	LIVESTOC	K DIRECT	FROM SOI SWNW	URCE 25	31N	3E	TOOLE
4		K DIRECT 1 TO DECE	FROM SO SWNW MBER 31	25	31N	3E	TOOLE
4 Period of Diversion:	JANUARY	K DIRECT 1 TO DECE K DIRECT	FROM SO SWNW MBER 31	25	31N 31N	3E 3E	TOOLE
4 Period of Diversion: Diversion Means:	JANUARY	K DIRECT 1 TO DECE K DIRECT S2	FROM SOU SWNW EMBER 31 FROM SOU NWNW	25 URCE			
4 Period of Diversion: Diversion Means: 5	JANUARY LIVESTOC	K DIRECT 1 TO DECE K DIRECT S2 1 TO DECE	FROM SOU SWNW EMBER 31 FROM SOU NWNW EMBER 31	25 URCE 25			
4 Period of Diversion: Diversion Means: 5 Period of Diversion:	JANUARY LIVESTOC JANUARY	K DIRECT 1 TO DECE K DIRECT S2 1 TO DECE K DIRECT	FROM SOU SWNW EMBER 31 FROM SOU NWNW EMBER 31	25 URCE 25			
4 Period of Diversion: Diversion Means: 5 Period of Diversion: Diversion Means:	JANUARY LIVESTOC JANUARY	K DIRECT 1 TO DECE K DIRECT S2 1 TO DECE K DIRECT NW	FROM SOU SWNW EMBER 31 FROM SOU NWNW EMBER 31 FROM SOU	25 URCE 25 URCE	31N	3E	TOOLE

Period of Use:

JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

Place of Use:

<u>ID</u>	Acre	<u>s Govt Lot</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>
1			N2NE	23	31N	3E	TOOLE
2			NWNWSE	23	31N	3E	TOOLE
3			S2NWSE	23	31N	3E	TOOLE
4			SWNW	25	31N	3E	TOOLE
5			S2NWNW	25	31N	3E	TOOLE
6			NWNWNW	25	31N	3E	TOOLE